

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

NO. 47484-1-II

DANIEL J. WAGNER and ALICE L. WAGNER,

Appellants,

v.

EMC MORTGAGE, LLC f/k/a EMC MORTGAGE CORPORATION;
ACQURA; VANTIUM CAPITAL, INC.; J.P. MORGAN CHASE BANK,
N.A.; J.P. MORGAN MORTGAGE ACQUISITION CORP.; KAREN L.
GIBBON, P.S.; and DOE Defendants 1-20

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

APPEAL FROM PIERCE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

The Honorable Elizabeth Martin

Nicolas Daluiso, WSBA #23505
Wesley Werich, WSBA #38428
Robinson Tait, P.S.
710 Second Avenue, Suite 710
Seattle, WA 98104
206-676-9640
Attorneys For Lender Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL.....3

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

 A. FACTUAL BACKGROUND

 1. WAGNERS' LOAN DOCUMENTS.....5

 2. WAGNERS' BANKRUPTCY FILINGS.....7

 3. INEFFECTIVE AND UNNECESSARY
 ASSIGNMENT AND ALLONGE.....8

 4. 2009 FORECLOSURE.....9

 5. 2012 FORECLOSURE FAIRNESS ACT
 MEDIATION.....9

 6. 2012 FORECLOSURE.....10

 7. 2013 FORECLOSURE.....11

 B. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

 1. WAGNERS' COMPLAINT.....12

 2. DISCOVERY ON EMC.....12

 3. LENDER RESPONDENT'S PREVAILED ON
 SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....13

 4. LOAN MODIFICATION EFFORTS.....13

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....14

V.	ARGUMENT.....	15
	A. FACTS CITED BY WAGNERS ARE NOT PROPERLY PLED AND NOT RELEVANT T TO THIS APPEAL.....	15
	B. RES JUDICATA BARS THE WAGERS’ CLAIMS CONCERNING EMC AS THE REAL PARTY IN IN INTEREST AND PROPER PARTY TO FORECLOSE.....	16
	C. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF LENDER RESPONDENTS AS TO PRE-SALE DTA-BASED CLAIMS.....	20
	D. EMC WAS THE HOLDER OF THE NOTE AND THEREFORE THE PROPER PARTY TO FORECLOSE UNDER THE DEED OF TRUST ACT.....	21
	E. THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE CPA CLAIM AGAINST LENDER RESPONDENT.....	26
	1. WAGNERS DO NOT ESTABLISH AN UNFAIR OR DECEPTIVE ACT.....	28
	2. LENDER RESPONDENTS’ ACTION DID NOT IMPACT PUBLIC INTERST.....	30
	3. WAGNERS WERE NOT INJURED BY THE CONDUCT OF THE LENDER RESPONDENTS.....	32
	F. THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE MISREPRESENTATION CLAIM AGAINST LENDER RESPONDENTS.....	33
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 119, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).....	3, 16, 21, 26
<i>Baldwin v. Sisters of Providence in Wash., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 127, 132, 769 P. 2d 298 (1989).....	14
<i>Barkley v. Greenpoint Mortgage Funding, Inc.</i> , 190 Wash. App. 58, 68, 358 P.3d 1204 (2015).....	27
<i>Brown v. Washington State Dep't of Commerce</i> , No. 90652-1, 2015 WL 6388153, at *1 (Wash. Oct. 22, 2015).....	2, 4, 24
<i>Cooper's Mobile Homes, Inc. v. Simmons</i> , 94 Wash. 2d 321, 327, 617 P.2d 415 (1980).....	26
<i>Eicon Constr., Inc. v. E. Wash. Univ.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 157, 166, 273 P.3d 965 (2012).....	33
<i>Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 412, 428-30, 334 P.3d 529 (2014).....	20, 26-27
<i>Graham v. Concord Constr., Inc.</i> , 100 Wn. App. 851, 854 (2000).....	14
<i>Haberman v. Washington Public Power Supply System</i> , 109 Wn. 2d 107, 16, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987).....	33
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 780, 719 P. 2d 531 (1986).....	26, 29, 30, 31
<i>Housing Authority of Grant County v. Newbigging</i> , 105 Wn. App. 178, 19 P.3d 1081 (2001).....	15
<i>In re Los Gatos Lodge, Inc.</i> , 278 F.3d 890, 894 (9th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Indoor Billboard v. Integra Telecom</i> ,	

162 Wn. 2d 59, 83, 170 P3d. 10 (2007).....	26, 31
<i>King Cnty. v. Seawest Inv. Assocs., LLC,</i> 141 Wn. App. 304, 310, 170 P. 3d 53 (2007).....	15
<i>Klem v. Wash. Mut. Bank,</i> 176 Wn.2d 771, 787 ¶ 32 (2013).....	27, 29
<i>LaMon v. Butler,</i> 112 Wn.2d 193, 200 -01, 770 P. 2d 1027 (1989).....	15
<i>Loveridge v. Fred Meyer, Inc.,</i> 125 Wn. 2d 759, 763, 887 P.2d 898, 900 (1995).....	18
<i>Lybbert v. Grant County,</i> 141 Wn.2d 29, 34, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000).....	15
<i>Lyons v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n,</i> 181 Wash. 2d 775, 780-81, 336 P.3d 1142, 1146 (2014).....	23, 24
<i>Nguyen v. Doak Homes, Inc.,</i> 140 Wn. App. 726, 734 (2007).....	29
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington,</i> 166 Wn. 2d 27, 57, 204 P.3d 885, 899 (2009).....	31
<i>Pederson v. Potter,</i> 103 Wn. App. 62, 67, 11 P.3d 833 (2000).....	18
<i>Puget Sound Nat. Bank v. Ferguson,</i> 102 Wn. App. 400, 404, 7 P.3d 822, 825 (2000).....	19
<i>Ross v. Kirner,</i> 162 Wn.2d 493, 499, 172 P.3d 701 (2007).....	34
<i>Saluteen-Maschersky v. Countrywide Funding Corp.,</i> 105 Wn. App. 846, 856, 22 P.3d 804, 809-10 (2001).....	19
<i>Siegel v. Fed. Home Loan Mortgage Corp.,</i> 143 F.3d 525, 529 (1998).....	18, 19
<i>Sign-O-Lite Signs, Inc. v. DeLaurenti Florists, Inc.,</i> 64 Wash.App. 553, 563-64, 825 P.2d 714 (1992).....	32
<i>Sound Built Homes, Inc. v. Windermere Real Estate/South, Inc.,</i> 118 Wash.App. 617, 72 P.3d 788, 796 (2003).....	20

<i>State v. O'Connell</i> , 83 Wn.2d 797, 822, 523 P. 2d 872 (1974).....	23
<i>Trujillo v. Nw. Trustee Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 Wn. App. 484, 326 P.3d 768 (2014).....	4, 24, 35
<i>Vallandigham v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No.</i> , 400. 154 Wn.2d 16, 26, 109 P.3d 805 (2005).....	14
<i>Wash. Sate Physicians Inc. Exch. & Ass'n Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	31
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 11 Wn.2d 216, 225, 770 P. 2d 182 (1989)...	14

Statutes

RCW 61.24.005(2)21

RCW 61.24.030(7)(a).....24, 25

RCW 61.24.163(5)(c).....25

RCW 61.24.163(8).....35

RCW 62A.1-201.....22

RCW 62A.3-205(b).....22, 23

RCW 62A.3-301.....22, 23

Instructions

Washington Pattern Instruction (“WPI”) 15.01.....26

Washington State Court Rules

CR 9(b).....33

CR 56(c).....14

Publications

3A L. Orland, Wash.Prac. 129 (3d ed. 1980).....33
